

To Be Argued By: BRIAN D. GINSBERG

Time Requested: 15 MINUTES

Supreme Court of the State of New York Appellate Division – Fourth Department

IN THE MATTER OF JUN WANG, M.D.,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

**Case No.
CA 21-01301**

LETITIA JAMES, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

LETITIA JAMES

Attorney General

State of New York

The Capitol

Albany, New York 12224

(518) 776-2040

brian.ginsberg@ag.ny.gov

VICTOR PALADINO

Senior Assistant Solicitor General

BRIAN D. GINSBERG

Assistant Solicitor General

Of Counsel

February 14, 2022

Supreme Court, Onondaga County – Index No. 004977/2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Legislature Enacts Correction Law § 24-a, Entitling Certain Persons Who Perform Work For DOCCS To Defense And Indemnification At State Expense In Lawsuits Filed Against Them.....	3
B. Petitioner Diagnoses As Benign A Mass Under DOCCS Inmate Alvarez’s Arm That Is Later Found To Be Malignant.	6
C. Alvarez Files A Medical Practice Suit, And Respondent Issues A Determination That Petitioner Is Not Entitled To State-Provided Defense And Indemnification Under Correction Law § 24-a.	10
D. Supreme Court Upholds Respondent’s Determination Denying Petitioner State-Provided Defense And Indemnification In The <i>Alvarez</i> Action.	12
 ARGUMENT	
SUPREME COURT PROPERLY UPHELD RESPONDENT’S DETERMINATION THAT PETITIONER IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFENSE AND INDEMNIFICATION AT STATE EXPENSE IN <i>ALVAREZ</i> UNDER CORRECTION LAW § 24-A.....	14
A. Respondent’s Determination Is Entitled To Deference.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

PAGE

ARGUMENT (cont'd)

- B. Respondent’s Determination Is Rational And Correct:
Petitioner Is Not Entitled To Defense And
Indemnification At State Expense In *Alvarez* Under
Correction Law § 24-a. 19
 - 1. The Determination Follows From Correction Law
§ 24-a’s Plain Language. 19
 - 2. The Determination Is Further Supported By The
Purpose And History Of Correction Law § 24-a..... 27

CONCLUSION 31

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)	21, 22
<i>Connecticut v. Winer</i> , 286 Conn. 666 (Conn. 2008)	22, 23
<i>Matter of American Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. State Tax Commn.</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 393 (1984)	16
<i>Matter of Clover/Allen’s Creek Neighborhood Assn. LLC v. M&F, LLC</i> , 173 A.D.3d 1828 (4th Dept. 2019).....	27
<i>Matter of Garcia v. Abrams</i> , 98 A.D.2d 871 (3d Dept. 1983)	28
<i>Matter of KSLM-Columbus Apts., Inc. v.</i> <i>New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 303 (2005)	15
<i>Matter of Level 3 Communications., LLC v. Chautauqua County</i> , 148 A.D.3d 1702, <i>lv. and rearg. denied</i> , 153 A.D.3d 1675 (4th Dept. 2017), <i>lv. denied</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 913 (2018)	20, 21
<i>Matter of Nearpass v. Seneca County Indus. Dev. Agency</i> , 152 A.D.3d 1192 (4th Dept. 2017).....	16, 20
<i>Matter of New York County Lawyers’ Assn. v. Bloomberg</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 712 (2012)	20
<i>Matter of O’Brien v. Spitzer</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 239 (2006)	15, 16, 17, 18, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES (cont'd)	PAGE
<i>Matter of Sharrow v. State of New York</i> , 216 A.D.2d 844 (3d Dept.), <i>lv. denied</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 801 (1995)	19
<i>Olmstead v. Britton</i> , 48 A.D.2d 536 (4th Dept. 1975).....	3
<i>Patrolmen’s Benevolent Assn. of City of New York v. City of New York</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 205 (1976).....	20
<i>People v. Roberts</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 406 (2018).....	27
<i>People ex rel. Negron v. Superintendent, Woodbourne Corr. Facility</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 32 (2020).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Bergrin</i> , 885 F.3d 416 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 435 (2018).....	26
<i>Yaniveth R. v. LTD Realty Co.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 186 (2016).....	21
STATUTES	
Correction Law § 24-a	<i>passim</i>
L. 1978, ch. 466, sec. 1	3
sec. 4	3
National Voter Registration Act	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

STATUTES (cont'd)	PAGE
Public Officers Law § 17.....	<i>passim</i>
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Assembly Introducer's Mem. in Support, Bill Jacket, L. 1978, ch. 466.....	5, 29
Letter from Office of General Services, Bill Jacket, L. 1978, ch. 466.....	6, 29
<i>McGraw-Hill's Dictionary of American Idioms and Phrasal Verbs (2005)</i>	21
Senate Introducer's Mem. in Support, Bill Jacket, L. 1978, ch. 466.....	5
